Costs related to the operation, rental and revenue of the vehicle fleet 4.3  (993,780) (756,960)
Personnel costs 9.1  (493,155) (414,265)
Headquarters and network overheads 3.1  (230,860) (187,665)
Depreciation and amortisation, excluding the fleet 3.2  (178,209) (144,159)
Other income and expenses 3.3  5,258 16,088
Current operating profit   481,425 224,240
Impairment of non-current assets 3.4  (97,058) -
Other non-recurring income and expenses 3.4  (70,881) (69,189)
Operating profit   313,485, 155,051
Cost of net financial debt related to the vehicle fleet   (113,502) (84,770)
Cost of net financial debt related to other borrowings   (44,197) (46,170)
Other net financial expenses   (27,584) (3,399)
Net financial result 3.5  (185,283) (134,339)
Profit before tax   128,203 20,712
Income tax 3.6  (72,868) 8,325
Net profit for the period   55,335 29,037
Share attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company   55,456 29,019
Non-controlling interests   (121) 18

3

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(in thousands of euros)

2022 2021

Before tax
Tax income

(expense)  After tax  Before tax
Tax income

(expense) After tax
Net profit for the period 128,203 (72,868) 55,335 20,712 8,325 29,037
Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss 44,055 (12,135) 31,919 21,832 (5,480) 16,352
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit
pension plans (*) 44,055 (12,135) 31,919 21,832 (5,480) 16,352
Items that may be reclassified to profit
or loss in the future 111,841 (37,074) 74,767 43,844 - 43,844
Translation differences (7,290) - (7,325) 11,233 - 11,233
Change in fair value of hedging
instruments() 119,131 (37,074) 82,057 32,611 - 32,611
Other comprehensive income for the
year 155,896 (49,210) 106,686 65,676 (5,480) 60,196
Overall result for the year 284,099 (122,078) 162,021 86,388 2,845 89,233
Share attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company   162,142   89,215
Non-controlling interests   (121)   18

(*)  Related to the revaluation of pension commitments mainly due to the change in the discount rate as at 31 December 2022 (see note 9.2).
() Related to the revaluation of hedging instruments as at 31 December 2022 (see note 8).

4

Consolidated balance sheet
(in thousands of euros)  Notes

As at 31
December 2022

As at 31
December 2021

ASSETS
Goodwill 5.1  1,004,965 1,007,522
Intangible assets 5.2  954,706 1,058,840